
  

Q4FY21 Result Review 

   
Key Stock Data 

 Bloomberg / Reuters HMCL IN / HROM.BO 

 Sector Automobile 

 Shares o/s (mn) 200 

 Market cap. (Rs mn) 570,632 

 Market cap. (US$ mn) 7,763 

 3-m daily avg Trd value (Rs mn) 1,337.9 

 52-week high / low Rs3,629 / 1,955 

 Sensex / Nifty 49,206 / 14,823 

 

ACCUMULATE 
 

TP Rs3,060 
CMP Rs2,856 
 Favorable Valuation; Upgrade to ACCUMULATE 

Hero MotoCorp 
 Potential upside / downside 7% 

Previous Rating REDUCE 

Summary  
Hero MotoCorp (HMCL) Q4FY21 result was above our and consensus estimates on all 

parameters. Revenue was higher than our and consensus estimates mainly on account 

of higher realization, favorable product mix and higher spare part revenue.  We believe 

recent lockdowns announced by different states would impact wholesale demand in 

H1FY22 however government focus on vaccination program and unlocking 2.0 would 

help industry/ company to report strong numbers in H2FY22. We expect domestic 2W 

industry to see a double growth for FY22 on a low base. We do not expect any 

significant improvement in export sales for HMCL and wait for turnaround. We cut our 

volume estimates for FY22/FY23 by -1%/-3% for FY22/FY23 factoring the COVID 2nd 

wave/lockdown in different states and expect 12%/10% volume growth for FY22/FY23 

respectively. We expect revenue/earnings to grow at 13%/17% CAGR over FY21-FY23E 

respectively with EBITDA margin of ~14%. Due to recent 21% correction in share price 

we revise our rating to ACCUMULATE (earlier REDUCE) and arrive at a TP of Rs3,060 

(earlier Rs3,140) based on PER of 15x FY23E EPS. 

Result Highlights and Investment Rationale 

 Result above estimates: Revenue increased 39% YoY/-11% QoQ to Rs86.9bn. 

Revenue performance was driven by volume increase of 18% YoY/-15% QoQ to 

~1.6mn units. Spare parts revenue grew 40% YoY to Rs10.5bn. Average realization 

increased 5% QoQ to ~Rs55.4k. Employee expenses increased 12% YoY/-6% QoQ to 

Rs4.9bn. Overall EBITDA for quarter increased 84% YoY/-14% QoQ to Rs14.1bn. 

EBTDA margin stood at 13.9% on account of lower RM cost. Adj. PAT increased 39% 

YoY/ -20% QoQ to Rs8.7bn. 

 Outlook: The covid has hit bottom of pyramid harder, pushing at least 30mn out of 

lower middle class. The current lockdown in ~9 states has further impacted the 

sentiments. However, HMCL’s market share improvement in premium and scooter 

segment due to Xtreme160R, Impulse and Pleasure platinum is positive. We are 

expecting better H2FY22 on account of pent up demand and festive season. 

 EPS (Rs)  FY22E FY23E 

 IDBI Capital   181.6  203.9 

 Consensus  179.4  200.4 

 % difference  1.3   1.8 
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Hero MotoCorp Ltd. Sensex

 Relative to Sensex (%) 

Financial snapshot (Rs mn) 

Year FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022E FY2023E 

Revenue 3,36,505  2,88,361  3,08,006  3,51,599  3,91,874  

EBITDA  49,301   39,580   40,192   48,977   54,698  

EBITDA (%) 14.7  13.7  13.0  13.9  14.0  

Adj. PAT  33,849   29,559   29,642   36,279   40,721  

EPS (Rs)  169.5   148.0   148.4   181.6   203.9  

EPS Growth (%) (8.5) (12.7) 0.3  22.4  12.2  

PE (x) 16.9  19.3  19.2  15.7  14.0  

Dividend Yield (%) 3.0  3.4  3.7  4.2  4.7  

EV/EBITDA (x) 11.5  14.4  14.1  11.5  10.2  

RoE (%) 27.5  21.9  20.2  22.9  23.8  

RoCE (%) 23.7  18.5  17.3  20.0  20.7  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

  -1m -3m -12m 

 Absolute (2.9)  (16.7)  43.0 

 Rel to Sensex (2.0)  (13.7)  (13.5) 

 Price Performance (%) 

 Promoters 34.8 

 FII 37.2 

 DII 13.5 

 Public 14.5 

 Shareholding Pattern (%) 

 V/s Consensus 

 May 8, 2021 
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Concall: 

 Market Share: The Company has gained 140bps market share gain in FY21. In scooter segment the company has 

gain 270bps and now holds 10% market share. The market share gain was powered by pleasure platinum and wins 

in 125cc segment in its key markets. In Premium segment the company has market share of ~4% on the back of 

Xtreme 160R and Impulse. HMCL didn’t have presence in it few years back. Management expects it to increase 

market share in the segment and it will be key growth driver. The Company has gained in urban markets and 

maintained rural share. It has gained in top markets. HMCL has 2 products in 125cc i.e. super splendor and glamour. 

Glamour has seen hit in its core market and has gained Pan India in it non-core market. 

 Exports: In FY21, the company grew 8% Vs Industry decline of 6%. The company has increased 50% YoY and 

management expects it to be good growth driver. Multiple launched planned in Nigeria. In Columbia HMCL was 

stuck with 4% market share and has now moved to 6% market share. Columbia is 0.5mn units market by volume. 

HMCL is reworking its strategy in Bangladesh. 

 Spares: HMCL’s micro management strategy, expansion of distribution coverage is leading growth. Spares revenue 

for Q4FY21/Q4FY20/Q3FY21/FY21/FY20 is Rs.1,050crs/Rs.751 crs/Rs.1,031crs/Rs.3,178 crs/Rs.2,896crs. The 

Company is targeting 12% of revenue from present 10%. The company from last 2 years is running NPS-16 program 

to enhance consumer satisfaction. The company still has room to expand distribution as 30% of market is still 

unpopulated, which give potential to further growth. The company has 100,000 technicians which have doubled 

from last year. Team is working on expanding merchandizing and accessories. 

 EV Plans:  On EV, the centers of Germany and Jaipur are working on fixed charging system. Gogoro system is on 

swap system basis. Gogoro will be complement and will allow playing in both the spaces. Gogoro model will come by 

2022. Consolidation will happen in EV later stage. In Early stages lots of companies come in which is beneficial for 

industry. Making prototype is easy but servicing and operating is tough. The company for EV has Emerging Mobility 

Business Units (EMU) that looks all aspects of manufacturing, sourcing, marketing, etc. 

 Harley Davidson Arrangement: HMCL is exclusive distributor for Harley. The company buys as a distributor and then 

sells it to the dealers.  Existing 14-15 dealers appointed. The key part of arrangement with Harley Davidson is license 

to build of mid weight segment, where it has 90% market share and is very profitable segment.  

 Margins: EBITDA Margin reached to ~14%. Margin driven by leap to savings program it has contributed 

300bps/200bps savings in Q4FY21/FY21. 
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 RM Cost and Price Hikes: The inflation was 6-7% for FY21; the price hike was 4% in FY21 and remaining part was 

mitigated by Leap Saving Program i.e. 300 bps YoY/200bps QoQ. In Q4FY21, RM cost per vehicle basis has gone up 

by 4-4.5%. Parts contributed 2% and 2 Wheeler is 2-2.5% after factoring 300bps leap saving initiative. So Q4FY21 has 

absorbed 5%. For FY22, the management is expecting RM cost of 4%. Price hike taken in FY21 of 4%. The 

management expects Inflation increases by 3%-4% for FY22; through the combination of Leap saving and price hike 

HMCL will manage inflation. 

 Leap Saving Program: Product cost went up by 15%-16% due to BS-VI and when cost base restated the opportunity 

for cost saving is there. As before the focus was to deliver the robust product and later saving on R&D, Sourcing 

become focus. Major saving program is saving on Precious Metal, loading reduction; Rhodium+Pladium+Platinum 

can be worked with different proportions depending on R&D flex combination in order to get same output as per 

BS-VI Emission norms. This is driving 60% of savings.  

 Outlook: The management expects the covid cases will peak out by mid of May and from Q2, the things will start 

being stable.  The ramping of vaccination drive will help in bringing normalcy. The underline demand factor i.e. 

Monsoon, need for mobility, bullish GDP projection for Q2 is positive and intact. 

 CAPEX: In FY21, the company did CAPEX of Rs.600 crs. 

 Dividend: Dividend of Rs105 per share was declared, constitute of Rs.90 normal and Rs.15 special dividend. 

 Others: 

 The company did proactive shutdown of factories in Q1 to break the chain. 

 Realization: The BS-VI transition and recent price hikes due to hike in RM cost has increased realization by 20% 

and company was successfully able to communicate the value proposition of new technology to consumer 

 Premiumization Strategy: The Company in its premium strategy will come up with new products across white 

space; it has already come up with Xtreme160R and Impulse. The company is not delaying any new product 

launches due to Covid. 
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Exhibit 1: Quarterly Snapshot 

(Rs mn) Q4FY21 Q4FY20 Q3FY21 YoY (%) QoQ (%) FY21 FY20 YoY (%) 

Volumes (in units) 15,68,242 13,34,511 18,46,941 17.5  (15.1) 57,82,342 64,09,719 (9.8) 

Revenue 86,860 62,384 97,758 39.2  (11.1) 3,08,006 2,88,361 6.8  

Expenditure 74,748 55,785 83,621 34.0  (10.6) 2,67,814 2,48,781 7.7  

   as % of sales 86.1  89.4  85.5  
  

87.0  86.3   

Consumption of RM 61,173 43,200 68,912 41.6  (11.2) 2,17,623 1,96,974 10.5  

   as % of sales 70.4  69.2  70.5  
  

70.7  68.3   

Employee Cost 4,884 4,354 5,167 12.2  (5.5) 18,987 18,417 3.1  

   as % of sales 5.6  7.0  5.3  
  

6.2  6.4   

Other expenditure 8,691 8,231 9,543 5.6  (8.9) 31,203 33,390 (6.5) 

   as % of sales 10.0  13.2  9.8  
  

10.1  11.6   

EBITDA 12,112 6,599 14,136 83.5  (14.3) 40,192 39,580 1.5  

Depreciation 1,631 1,747 1,698 (6.6) (4.0) 6,769 8,180 (17.2) 

EBIT 10,480 4,852 12,438 116.0  (15.7) 33,424 31,400 6.4  

Other Income 874 1,695 2,027 (48.4) (56.9) 5,799 7,783 (25.5) 

Interest 63 41 47 54.9  35.3  218 220 (0.8) 

PBT 11,291 6,506 14,418 73.6  (21.7) 39,004 38,963 0.1  

Total Tax 2,642 299 3,574 784.0  (26.1) 9,362 9,404 (0.5) 

Adjusted PAT  8,650 6,207 10,845 39.4  (20.2) 29,642 29,559 0.3  

Extra ordinary items Loss/(Gain) 0 0 0 NA NA 0 (6,774) (100.0) 

Reported PAT 8,650 6,207 10,845 39.4  (20.2) 29,642 36,333 (18.4) 

Adjusted EPS 43.3  31.1  54.3  39.4  (20.2) 148.4  181.94  (18.4) 

         

Margins (%)    (bps) (bps)    

EBIDTA 13.9  14.8  14.5  337  (52) 13.0  13.7   (68) 

EBIT 12.1  11.9  12.7  429  (66) 10.9  10.9   (4) 

EBT 13.0  14.5  14.7  257  (175) 12.7  13.5   (85) 

PAT 10.0  12.6  11.1  1  (114) 9.6  10.3   (63) 

Effective Tax rate 23.4  13.0  24.8   1,880  (139) 24.0  24.1   (13) 

 Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 2: Actual vs. Estimates  

Rs mn Actual IDBI Est Var % Consensus Var % 

Net sales 86,860 84,670 2.6  84,163  3.2  

EBITDA 12,112 11,092  9.2  10,632  13.9  

EBITDA Margin (%) 13.9   13.1  84 bps  12.6  131 bps 

Adj net income 8,650 8,395  3.0  7,991  8.2  

FDEPS (Rs) 43.3  42.0  3.0  41.6  4.2  

Source: Bloomberg; IDBI Capital Research 

Exhibit 3: Change in estimates 

 
              FY22E                 FY23E  

(Rs mn) Earlier Revised % Change Earlier Revised % Change 

Volume 65,54,308  64,78,921  (1.2)  73,27,926  71,25,499  (2.8) 

Revenues 3,51,354  3,51,599  0.1   4,00,575  3,91,874  (2.2) 

EBITDA  44,864   48,977  9.2  52,422   54,698  4.3  

Margin (%)  12.8   13.9  116 bps  13.1  14.0  87 bps 

Net Profit  33,546   36,279  8.1  39,179   40,721  3.9  

FDEPS  167.9   181.6  8.1  196.1   203.9  3.9  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 4: One-year forward P/E 

 
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 5: One-year forward EV/EBITDA 

 
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 6: Domestic scooters sales mix - Region and Top 10 states (%) 

 
Q4FY18 Q1FY19 Q2FY19 Q3FY19 Q4FY19 Q1FY20 Q2FY20 Q3FY20 Q4FY20 Q1FY21 Q2FY21 Q3FY21 

Region Wise 
            

North 18 24 21 25 20 20 19 24 12 21 22 19 

East 23 23 15 21 18 25 21 22 19 28 25 21 

West 24 25 30 33 23 25 28 30 24 11 21 22 

South 35 28 34 22 38 31 32 23 44 40 32 22 

Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Top 10 State Wise Sales 

Maharashtra  9  6  9  11  8  7  9  8  8  1  6  6  

Kerala 7  6  7  3  6  4  6  2  3  3  4  2  

Gujarat 4  5  7  8  5  5  5  4  5  1  3  3  

Andhra Prad. 6  5  8  4  6  8  6  6  9  9  7  5  

Tamil Nadu 13  10  11  8  19  11  14  9  18  16  14  9  

U.P. 9  13  9  13  12  11  8  14  5  10  11  11  

Karnataka  5  3  4  4  3  4  2  3  6  6  4  3  

Madh. Prad. 4  5  6  5  3  4  5  7  4  3  6  5  

West Bengal 7  9  3  6  6  8  8  7  6  11  10  8  

Telangana 3  3  4  3  4  3  3  3  8  5  3  3  

Others 32  35  32  35  28  34  33  38  28  34  33  45  

Source: SIAM; IDBI Capital Research  
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Exhibit 7: Domestic motorcycles sales mix - Region and Top 10 states (%) 

State Q4FY18 Q1FY19 Q2FY19 Q3FY19 Q4FY19 Q1FY20 Q2FY20 Q3FY20 Q4FY20 Q1FY21 Q2FY21 Q3FY21 

Region Wise 
            

North 30 34 29 30 34 36 27 34 32 34 21 32 

East 22 24 19 21 20 24 21 19 19 22 28 20 

West 32 28 34 37 30 28 37 35 32 27 11 35 

South 16 14 17 12 16 12 15 12 17 17 40 13 

Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Top 10 State Wise Sales 

U.P. 21  26  19  19  24  29  17  23  24  26  10  23  

Rajasthan  7  7  8  11  8  8  10  11  8  8  3  10  

Maharashtra  7  5  7  7  6  3  6  6  7  3  1  7  

Gujarat 7  5  7  6  5  4  7  7  6  3  1  5  

Bihar 9  10  7  8  8  12  7  8  8  10  4  8  

Andhra Prad. 4  3  4  3  4  3  4  2  4  5  9  3  

Madh. Prad. 7  8  8  10  8  9  10  8  8  10  3  10  

Tamil Nadu 4  4  4  4  4  3  4  3  5  3  16  3  

West Bengal 4  5  3  5  3  4  5  4  3  6  11  5  

Telangana 3  3  4  3  4  3  3  3  4  4  5  2  

Others 27  23  29  25  25  22  26  25  23  22  37  23  

Source: SIAM; IDBI Capital Research 
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Financial Summary 

 

  

Profit & Loss Account                                      (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Net sales 2,88,361  3,08,006  3,51,599  3,91,874  

growth (%)  (14.3) 6.8   14.2   11.5  

Operating expenses (2,48,781) (2,67,814) (3,02,622) (3,37,176) 

EBITDA 39,580  40,192  48,977  54,698  

growth (%) (19.7) 1.5 21.9 11.7 

Depreciation  (8,180)  (6,769)  (7,414)  (7,992) 

EBIT 31,400  33,424  41,563  46,706  

Interest paid (220) (218) (220) (220) 

Other income  7,783   5,799   6,393   7,094  

Pre-tax profit 45,737  39,004  47,736  53,580  

Tax   (9,404)  (9,362) (11,457) (12,859) 

Effective tax rate (%) 20.6  24.0  24.0  24.0  

Net profit 36,333  29,642  36,279  40,721  

Exceptional items  6,774   -   -   -  

Adjusted net profit 29,559  29,642  36,279  40,721  

growth (%)  (12.7) 0.3   22.4   12.2  

Shares o/s (mn nos)  200   200   200   200  

 

 

Cash Flow Statement   (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Pre-tax profit 45,737  39,004  47,736  53,580  

Depreciation  5,594   6,769   7,414   7,992  

Tax paid  (5,550)  (9,830) (11,457) (12,859) 

Chg in working capital 10,168  11,381   6,995   3,717  

Other operating activities  (1,848)  (6,065)  (6,530)  (7,267) 

Cash flow from operations (a) 54,101  41,259  44,157  45,162  

Capital expenditure (18,573)  (6,435)  (5,000)  (5,000) 

Chg in investments (22,540) (22,770) (14,308) (14,739) 

Other investing activities 12,282   7,106   6,393   7,094  

Cash flow from investing (b) (28,831) (22,099) (12,916) (12,645) 

Equity raised/(repaid)  44   -   -   -  

Debt raised/(repaid)  -   -   -   -  

Dividend (incl. tax) (23,325) (20,973) (23,969) (26,965) 

Chg in minorities  -   -   -   -  

Other financing activities (917)  1,558  (220)  (220) 

Cash flow from financing (c) (24,198) (19,415) (24,189) (27,185) 

Net chg in cash (a+b+c)  1,072  (255)  7,053   5,332  
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  Balance Sheet (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Net fixed assets 64,584  64,250  61,836  58,844  

Investments 82,227  1,04,997  1,19,305  1,34,044  

Other non-curr assets 142  188  188  188  

Current assets 36,614  48,135  56,329  66,526  

Inventories 10,920  14,696  15,620  17,285  

Sundry Debtors 16,031  24,268  24,082  26,841  

Cash and Bank  2,419   2,572   9,624  14,957  

Marketable Securities  -   -   -   -  

Loans and advances 896  892  936  983  

Total assets 1,83,565  2,17,570  2,37,658  2,59,602  

a     

Shareholders’ funds 1,41,364  1,51,984  1,64,294  1,78,050  

Share capital 399  399  399  399  

Reserves & surplus 1,40,965  1,51,584  1,63,895  1,77,651  

Total Debt  -   -   -   -  

Secured loans  -   -   -   -  

Unsecured loans  -   -   -   -  

Other liabilities  1,500   1,495   1,495   1,495  

Curr Liab & prov 40,701  64,090  71,868  80,056  

Current liabilities 38,012  60,762  47,899  53,091  

Provisions  2,689   3,328  23,969  26,965  

Total liabilities 42,201  65,585  73,363  81,551  

Total equity & liabilities 1,83,565  2,17,569  2,37,657  2,59,601  

Book Value (Rs) 708 761 823 891 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

 

Financial Ratios 

Year-end: March FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Adj. EPS (Rs) 148.0 148.4 181.6 203.9 

Adj. EPS growth (%) (12.7) 0.3 22.4 12.2 

EBITDA margin (%) 13.7 13.0 13.9 14.0 

Pre-tax margin (%) 15.9 12.7 13.6 13.7 

ROE (%) 21.9 20.2 22.9 23.8 

ROCE (%) 18.5 17.3 20.0 20.7 

Turnover & Leverage ratios (x)         

Asset turnover (x) 1.6 1.5 1.5 1.6 

Leverage factor (x) 1.3 1.4 1.4 1.5 

Net margin (%) 10.3 9.6 10.3 10.4 

Net Debt/Equity (x) 0.0 0.0 -0.1 -0.1 

Working Capital & Liquidity ratio         

Inventory days 14 17 16 16 

Receivable days 20 29 25 25 

Payable days 56 83 58 57 

Valuation 

Year-end: March FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

P/E (x) 19.3 19.2 15.7 14.0 

Price / Book value (x) 4.0 3.8 3.5 3.2 

PCE (x) 15.1 15.7 13.1 11.7 

EV / Net sales (x) 2.0 1.8 1.6 1.4 

EV / EBITDA (x) 14.4 14.1 11.5 10.2 

Dividend Yield (%) 3.4 3.7 4.2 4.7 
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Notes 
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